

S267746

No. 20-55099

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ALLIED PREMIER INSURANCE,

Plaintiff-Appellee

vs.

UNITED FINANCIAL CASUALTY COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellant

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Central
District of California, No. 5:18-cv-00088-JGB-KKX,
The Honorable Jesus G. Bernal

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Patrick M. Howe (State Bar No. 154669)
PATRICK HOWE LAW, APC
402 W. Broadway, Suite 1025
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 398-3422 | (619) 452-2507 Fax
pat@patrickhowelaw.com

Attorney for defendant-appellant
United Financial Casualty Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED 3

ADDENDUM TO BRIEF 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 A. José Porras was a “motor carrier of property” who, until April 2015, purchased liability insurance from United Financial..... 4

 B. Porras did not renew his United Financial policy in April 2015, but instead purchased insurance from Allied. Like United Financial before it, Allied filed an MCP 65 certificate of insurance with the DMV to show proof of financial responsibility. 6

 C. At the time of Porras’ September 2015 accident, the DMV had on file two MCP 65 certificates—one from United Financial and one from Allied. Allied paid to settle the wrongful death lawsuit resulting from the accident.7

 D. Allied sued United Financial for contribution of half of the settlement amount. The district court granted Allied’s motion for summary judgment and United Financial appealed.7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT14

I. LEGAL STANDARD AND STANDARD OF REVIEW14

II.	THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY EQUATED UNITED FINANCIAL’S CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE WITH ITS INSURANCE POLICY.	15
A.	By its plain language, CAL. VEH. CODE § 34630(b) restricts only the terms under which an MCP 65 certificate of insurance can be cancelled, not the terms under which an insurance policy can be cancelled.	15
B.	The statute’s legislative history makes clear its cancellation provisions apply only to the MCP 65 certificate.	22
C.	United Financial’s statutory interpretation arguments are supported by several analogous federal decisions.	26
D.	The district court erred in relying on <i>Tab Transportation</i> and <i>Fireman’s Fund</i> . Both cases were based on the cancellation provisions of the former Highway Carriers Act, which governed cancellation of a trucker’s insurance policy.	31
III.	BECAUSE THE UNITED FINANCIAL POLICY EXPIRED BEFORE THE ACCIDENT OCCURRED, ALLIED WAS NOT ENTITLED TO CONTRIBUTION, SUBROGATION, OR EQUIVALENT DECLARATORY RELIEF.	35
A.	Legal standard for contribution and the district court’s co-insurer ruling.	35
B.	The MCP 65 certificate benefits an injured party, not the policyholder or another insurer.	37
C.	Permitting Allied relief based on the MCP 65 certificate and MCP 67 endorsement would result in disfavored circuitry of action.	37
D.	Any potential indemnity claim under the MCP 65 certificate and MCP 67 endorsement could be triggered only by a judgment against Mr. Porras.	39

CONCLUSION.....41
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES..... 42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agricultural Labor Relations Bd. v. Superior Court</i> 16 Cal.3d 392 (1976)	20
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	15
<i>Branch Banking & Tr. Co. v. D.M.S.I., LLC</i> 871 F.3d 751 (9th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Briggs v. Eden Council for Hope & Opportunity</i> 19 Cal.4th 1106 (1999)	16
<i>Cal. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> 24 Cal.3d 836 (1979).....	25
<i>Canal Ins. Co. v. Shelter Ins. Co.</i> 2010 WL 4447566 (D. Idaho Oct. 28, 2010).....	29, 37
<i>Carolina Cas. Ins. Co. v. Yeates</i> 584 F.3d 868 (10th Cir. 2009) (en banc)	27, 28, 29, 39
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London v. Superior Court</i> 24 Cal.4th 945 (2001).....	39, 40
<i>Coalition of Concerned Communities, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> 34 Cal.4th 733 (2004)	16
<i>DaFonte v. Up-Right, Inc.</i> 2 Cal.4th 593 (1992).....	16
<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> 234 Cal.App.3d 1154 (1991)	9, 12, 31, 32, 36, 41
<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> 65 Cal.App.4th 1279 (1998)	35

<i>Goldman v. Salisbury</i> 70 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Green v. State of California</i> 42 Cal.4th 254 (2007).....	16
<i>Guatay Christian Fellowship v. County of San Diego</i> 670 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Imperial Merchant Services, Inc. v. Hunt</i> 47 Cal.4th 381 (2009).....	16
<i>In re Reaves</i> 285 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>In the Matter of Lisse</i> 905 F.3d 495 (7th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Narver v. California State Life Ins. Co.</i> 211 Cal. 176 (1930).....	36
<i>Patent Scaffolding Co. v. William Simpson Const. Co.</i> 256 Cal.App.2d 506 (1967)	35
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> 23 Cal.4th 896 (2000)	25
<i>Goodman v. Lozano</i> 47 Cal.4th 1327 (2010).....	25
<i>San Diego Housing Comm’n v. Industrial Indem. Co.</i> 68 Cal.App.4th 526 (1998).....	39, 40
<i>Shoemaker v. Myers</i> 52 Cal.3d 1 (1990).....	16
<i>Suzuki Motor Corp. v. Consumers Union, Inc.</i> 330 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2003)	15

<i>T.H.E. Ins. Co. v. Larson Intermodal Services, Inc.</i> 242 F.3d 667 (5th Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Transamerica Ins. Co. v. Tab Transportation, Inc.</i> 12 Cal.4th 389 (1995).....	9, 12, 24, 31, 32, 39, 41
<i>Transport Indem. Co. v. American Fid. & Cas. Co.</i> 4 Cal.App.3d 950 (1970)	38
<i>Twin City Fire Ins. Co. v. Kazel</i> 2010 WL 2844085 (Dist. Colo., July 19, 2010).....	29, 30, 31, 37
<i>Williamsburg Nat. Ins. Co. v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co.</i> 2009 WL 2581266 (Cal. Ct. App. Aug. 21, 2009).....	20, 21

Statutes

CALIFORNIA INSURANCE CODE

§ 675.5.....	25
§ 675.5(b)(2).....	26
§ 675.5(b)(3).....	26
§ 677.2.....	25, 26
§ 677.2(b).....	26
§ 677.2(c).....	26

CALIFORNIA VEHICLE CODE

§ 34600.....	10
§ 34630.....	1, 11, 17, 22, 24, 32
§ 34630(a).....	5, 17, 18, 33
§ 34630(b).....	3, 10, 11, 12, 13, 17, 20, 21, 25, 26, 33
§ 34631.....	24
§ 34631(a).....	5
§ 34631.5(a).....	40, 41
§ 34631.5(a)(1).....	5

28 UNITED STATES CODE

§ 1291 3
§ 2107..... 3
§ 1332(a)..... 3

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004)..... 38

13 CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS

§ 220.06..... 21, 33
§ 220.06(a)..... 11, 13
§ 220.06(c).....19

Rules

FED. R. APP. P. 4(a)(4)(A) 3
FED. R. CIV. P. 56(c).....14
